
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARK COWDEN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

T.E. WHEELER, II
Acting Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-9115

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Procedural History</i>	2
2. <i>Underlying Facts</i>	6
a. <i>Hamrick’s Arrest And Transport To The HCSO</i>	7
b. <i>Cowden’s Use Of Force Against Hamrick At The HCSO</i>	9
3. <i>The Government’s Rule 404(b) Evidence – Cowden’s Prior Uses Of Force</i>	12
a. <i>Settle Incident</i>	13
b. <i>Chrome Nightclub Incident</i>	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN COWDEN’S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 242	18
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	18
B. <i>The Evidence Was Sufficient To Establish That Cowden Acted “Willfully” When He Used Excessive Force Against A Pre-Trial Detainee</i>	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
II THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF COWDEN’S PRIOR USES OF FORCE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b).....	27
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	27
B. <i>The Testimony About The Settle And Chrome Nightclub Incidents Was Admissible To Establish The Willfulness Element Of Section 242</i>	28
III THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE ELEMENTS OF 18 U.S.C. 242.....	41
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	41
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Instructed The Jury To Determine Whether Cowden Violated Section 242’s Basic Offense Before Considering Whether His Use Of Force Resulted In Bodily Injury</i>	43
IV THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING RESTITUTION FOR THE FULL AMOUNT OF HAMRICK’S MEDICAL EXPENSES	48
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	48
B. <i>The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Ordering Restitution For The Full Amount Of Hamrick’s Medical Expenses</i>	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	45
<i>Davis v. White</i> , 794 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Dilworth v. Adams</i> , 841 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22, 26
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	21
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	21, 26
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toledo-Dávila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	20-21
<i>Smith v. Baltimore City Police Dep’t</i> , 840 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2016)	36-37
<i>United States v. Alerre</i> , 430 F.3d 681 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1113 (2006).....	6, 19
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 606 F.3d 135 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 987 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1120 (2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Blechman</i> , 657 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 828 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 676 (2017).....	32-34
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 196 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001)	30-31, 35
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 94 F.3d 849 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1151 (1997).....	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 649 F.3d 197 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 969 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1326 (2014).....	42
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 905 F.2d 784 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991).....	25
<i>United States v. Cone</i> , 714 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>United States v. Delfino</i> , 510 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 812 (2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1237 (2017).....	47
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 599 F.3d 360 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 913 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 532 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>United States v. Hedgepeth</i> , 434 F.3d 609 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1144 (2006).....	46-47
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 354 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2004).....	29, 35
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 570 F.3d 557 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1033 (2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	21
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 676 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Mohr</i> , 318 F.3d 613 (4th Cir. 2003).....	20, 30, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 375 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2004)	38
